

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-21

**Lower Tribunal Nos.: 3D08-1713,
01-13868**

**BANCO INDUSTRIAL DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
MIAMI AGENCY, a foreign corporation; and
BIV INVESTMENTS AND MANAGEMENT, INC.,
a Florida corporation, a/k/a BIV INVERSORES Y
PROMOTORES,**

Petitioners,

v.

**ESPERANZA DE SAAD and,
JOSEPH BEELER, P.A.,**

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jessica L. Ellsworth
Pro Hac Vice
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5886
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Carol A. Licko
Florida Bar No. 435872
Richard C. Lorenzo
Florida Bar No. 071412
Mark R. Cheskin
Florida Bar No. 708402
Brian L. Lerner
Florida Bar No. 177202
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
Mellon Financial Center
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 459-6612
Facsimile: (305) 459-6550

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. Nature of the Case	4
B. Statutory Background.....	5
C. Factual Background.....	6
D. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	12
1. De Saad And Beeler File Suit Against BIV.....	12
2. After The Third DCA Holds That Foreign Corporations Are Subject to Florida’s Indemnification Statute, The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment Against BIV On Indemnification	12
3. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment Against BIV On The Breach Of Contract Claim.....	17
4. Final Judgment.....	18
5. The Third DCA’s Decision.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS IMPROPERLY GRANTED TO DE SAAD AND BEELER ON THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM (COUNT I).....	22
A. Legal Standard.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Third DCA and Trial Court Misinterpreted Florida’s Indemnification Statute	23
C. The Third DCA And Trial Court Ignored Disputed Issues Of Material Facts That Prohibit Entry of Summary Judgment to De Saad And Beeler On The Indemnification Claim.....	28
1. There were disputed facts as to whether de Saad was “successful on the merits or otherwise”	28
2. There were disputed facts as to whether de Saad was charged criminally “by reason of the fact” she was a BIV officer	32
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS WAS IMPROPER.....	37
A. Legal Standard.....	37
B. A Party’s Reasonable Interpretation Of A Contract Cannot Be Rejected By A Trial Court On Summary Judgment	38
C. Disputed Material Facts Precluded Summary Judgment	42
1. Which party breached the contract first	42
2. Whether de Saad could have reasonably avoided damages.....	43
III. THE AWARD OF EXPENSES FOR REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND LOAN INTEREST AS DEFENSE EXPENSES WAS ERRONEOUS	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
IV. BECAUSE BIV IS A FOREIGN CORPORATION, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS THAT FLORIDA LAW IMPOSES ON FLORIDA CORPORATIONS.....	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Alternative Dev., Inc. v. St. Lucie Club & Apt. Homes</u> <u>Condo. Ass’n</u> , 608 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Banco Indus. de Venezuela, C.A. v. De Saad</u> , 21 So. 3d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Birwelco-Montenay, Inc. v. Infilco Degremont, Inc.</u> , 827 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	37
<u>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</u> , 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005)	4, 47
<u>Chatlos Found., Inc. v. D’Arata</u> , 882 So. 2d 1021 (5th DCA 2004)	48
<u>Colonial Guild Ltd. v. Pruitt</u> , 2004 WL 627921 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2004)	26
<u>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	37, 41
<u>De Saad v. Banco Indus. de Venezuela</u> , 843 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	4, 12, 47, 48
<u>Fabel v. Masterson</u> , 951 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	43
<u>Fasano v. Hicks</u> ,	45
667 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	
<u>Fecteau v. Southeast Bank, N.A.</u> , 585 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	39, 41
<u>First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</u> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. D.C. 1998).....	35
<u>Forcine Concrete & Const. Co. v. Manning Equip.</u> <u>Sales & Serv.</u> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2010 WL 935750 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2010).....	49
<u>Frechter v. K Mart Corp.</u> , 578 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gabor & Co. v. Gabor</u> , 569 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	34
<u>Goodman v. Hartigan</u> , 862 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	34
<u>Gregorio v. Excelergy Corp.</u> , 2008 WL 2875430 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 19, 2008)	49
<u>H.R. Plate v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</u> , 225 Cal. App. 3d 1115 (1990)	35
<u>Healey v. Scovone</u> , 1999 WL 535298 (10th Cir. July 26, 1999)	35
<u>Hospital Correspondence Corp. v. McRae</u>	45
682 So.2d 177 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996)	
<u>In re William L. Miller</u> , 290 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<u>Jones v. Sterile Prods. Corp.</u> , 572 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	43
<u>Juvenile Diabetes Research Found. v. Rievman</u> , 370 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	44
<u>Langford v. Paravant, Inc.</u> , 912 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	39
<u>Majkowski v. American Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</u> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006)	34
<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</u> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	22, 23, 45
<u>Marshall Const., Ltd. v. Coastal Sheet Metal & Roofing, Inc.</u> , 569 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	43
<u>Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</u> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	19
<u>Miller v. U.S. Foodserv., Inc.</u> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 607 (D. Md. 2005)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Montadas v. Dade Scrap Iron & Metal, Inc.</u> , 666 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	34
<u>Murray v. Regier</u> , 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002).....	4, 47
<u>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Linotype Co.</u> , 591 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	50
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Continental Illinois Corp.</u> , 652 F. Supp. 858 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	32
<u>O.E. Smith’s Sons, Inc. v. George</u> , 545 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	34
<u>Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.</u> , 2002 WL 982419 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	19
<u>Ranger Const. Indus., Inc. v. Martin Cos. of Daytona, Inc.</u> , 881 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	26
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</u> , 549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<u>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</u> , 64 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
<u>Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Const., Inc.</u> , 3 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 2009).....	27
<u>Souder v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , 911 A.2d 506 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	32
<u>State ex rel. Blatt v. Panelfab Int’l Corp.</u> , 314 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	34
<u>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</u> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	32
<u>System Components Corp. v. Florida Dep’t of Transp.</u> , 14 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 2009)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Thomas v. Western World Ins. Co.</u> , 343 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	44
<u>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</u> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000).....	31
<u>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, LP</u> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	22
<u>Westphal v. U.S. Eagle Corp.</u> , 2002 WL 31820973 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	35
<u>Williams v. City of Lake City</u> , 62 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1953).....	23, 32
<u>Williams v. Roth</u> , 622 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	34
<u>Young v. Cobbs</u> , 110 So. 2d 651 (Fla.1959)	44
<u>Zayre Corp. v. Creech</u> , 497 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	44
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 215	37
31 U.S.C. § 5313	8
31 U.S.C. § 5324	8
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3).....	10
§ 601.01401, Fla. Stat.	48
§ 607.0850, Fla. Stat.	4, 11, 16, 19, 20, 48
§ 607.0850(1), Fla. Stat.....	5, 16, 23, 47
§ 607.0850(3), Fla. Stat.....	<u>passim</u>
§ 607.0850(7), Fla. Stat.....	<u>passim</u>
§ 607.01401(5), Fla. Stat.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
§ 607.01401(12), Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 607.1505(2), Fla. Stat.....	5, 13, 48
§ 607.1505(3), Fla. Stat.....	5, 13, 48, 49, 51
§ 608.4229(2), Fla. Stat.....	25
 RULES:	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(iv).....	3
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	15, 29, 37
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
83 <u>Fla. Bar J.</u> 21 (Apr. 2009)	27
17 Fla. Jur. 2d (Damages) § 104 (2004)	46
Statewide Uniform Guidelines for Taxation of Costs in Civil Actions, 915 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2005).....	15
